

No. 23-80

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY LAYDON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TOSHIBA CORPORATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL F. ENZINNA
Counsel of Record
WHITNEY C. ELLERMAN
ELLERMAN ENZINNA LEVY PLLC
1050 30th Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 753-5553
penzinna@eellaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

A. There Is An Irreconcilable Conflict Among
The Circuits..... 7

 1. In *Morrison*, This Court Held That Domestic
 Application Of A Statute Requires Conduct
 Within The United States Relevant To The
 Statute’s “Focus.” 9

 2. The Second Circuit Interprets *Morrison* As
 Holding That, Under A Transaction-Focused
 Statute, A Domestic Transaction Is
 Necessary But Not Always Sufficient To
 Ensure Domestic Application Of The Statute.
 10

 3. The Ninth Circuit Expressly Rejects The
 Second Circuit’s Interpretation Of *Morrison*
 And Has Adopted A Diametrically Opposed
 Interpretation. 12

 4. In The Face Of This Conflict, The Second
 Circuit Has Reaffirmed Its Interpretation of
 Morrison. 14

 5. The First Circuit Has Joined the Ninth In
 Rejecting the Second Circuit’s Interpretation
 of *Morrison*. 16

B. The Instant Case Turns On The Circuit Split Over <i>Morrison's</i> Application to U.S. Transaction-Focused Investment-Fraud Statutes.	17
C. The Conflict Between the Circuits Over <i>Morrison</i> Is Square, Irreconcilable, and Has Created Forum-Shopping Risk.	21
D. The Square Conflict Among The Circuits Concerns An Issue of Exceptional Importance With Serious Foreign Policy Implications.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 1013 (2023)	4-5, 7
<i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Stein</i> , 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>DalPoggetto v. Wirecard AG</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00986 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2020) ..	22-23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	7
<i>Gabbard v. PharmaCielo Ltd.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02182 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2020).....	23
<i>Hashem v. NMC Health Plc</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02303 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2020).....	23
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd.</i> , No. 14-MD-2573-VEC, 2023 U.S. District LEXIS 88627 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2023)	22
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	22
<i>Lavdas v. Metro Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-04739 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2020)	23
<i>Laydon v. Coöperatieve Rabobank U.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2022)	17-18, 20

<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1-23, 25-26
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	2-3, 5-7, 10-22
<i>Prime Int'l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 6-7, 14-22
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2019)	4-6, 9, 14
<i>SEC v. Morrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021)	3, 6-7, 16-18, 21
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund v. Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. 20-cv-04737-RS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88178 (N. D. Cal. May 19, 2023)	22
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	2, 13
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 5, 12-14, 21
<i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 139 S. Ct. 935 (2019)	6, 14
<i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2766 (2019)	3
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)	5-6, 14, 19

STATUTES

Commodity Exchange Act § 22, 7 U.S.C. § 25.....	18-20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1, 9-16, 18-19, 21

COURT DOCUMENTS

Br. for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet’r, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Dec. 6, 2018)....	26
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18- 486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. May 20, 2019)	6, 14, 24, 26
Br. of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of the Pet’r, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Dec. 4, 2018).....	25
Br. of The Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry of Japan as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet’r, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Nov.2, 2018)	25
Br. of the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association and the Competitive Enterprise Institute as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet’r, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Dec. 6, 2018)	25

Pet. for a Writ of <i>Cert.</i> , <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Oct. 15, 2018)	3
Suppl. Br. for Pet’r, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. Sup. Ct. June 3, 2019)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David H. Kistenbroker et al., <i>Global Securities Litigation Trends</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (July 29, 2019), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2019/07/29/global-securities-litigation-trends/	24, 26
Westlaw Litigation Analytics, Securities/Commodities/Exchanges (last visited Aug. 25, 2023), https://1.next.westlaw.com/Analytics/Profiler?docGUID=Securities%252FCommodities%252FExchanges&contentType=casetype&originationContext=typeAhead&transitionType=LegalLitigation&contextData=(sc.Default)&analyticNavigation=none&pathAnalytic=%2FAnalytics%2FHome#/casetype/Securities%2FCommodities%2FExchanges/caseHistoryReport	21-22
